



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

RBC CAPITAL MARKETS, LLC,

Defendant Below,
Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

vs.

JOANNA JERVIS,

Plaintiff Below,
Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

No. 140, 2015

Court Below:
Court of Chancery
C.A. No. 6350-VCL

**APPELLANT RBC CAPITAL MARKETS, LLC'S
CORRECTED REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL AND
CROSS-APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP

OF COUNSEL:

MILBANK, TWEED,
HADLEY & MCCLOY LLP
Alan J. Stone (DE No. 2677)
Daniel M. Perry
Benjamin E. Sedrish
28 Liberty St.
New York, NY 10005
(212) 530-5000

Myron T. Steele (DE No. 000002)
T. Brad Davey (DE No. 5094)
1313 North Market Street, 6th Floor
P.O. Box 951
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 984-6000

*Attorneys for RBC Capital Markets, LLC,
Defendant Below-Appellant/Cross-Appellee*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF CROSS-APPEAL ARGUMENT.....	1a
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Trial Judge Applied <i>Revlon</i> Incorrectly.....	2
A. There Was No <i>Revlon</i> Breach In Exploring Strategic Alternatives.....	2
B. The Decision To Accept Warburg’s Bid Did Not Violate <i>Revlon</i>	6
C. The Trial Judge Erred By Failing To Articulate An Analysis Supporting a Finding Of Gross Negligence.....	9
D. The Transaction Was Entirely Fair.....	12
II. The Trial Judge Erred By Holding the Board Liable for Materially Misleading Proxy Statements.....	13
A. The Proxy Statement Accurately Described RBC’s Analysis.....	13
B. The Directors Sufficiently Disclosed RBC’s Purported Conflicts.....	17
III. The Trial Judge Erred by Holding That RBC Aided and Abetted the Board’s Duty of Care Breaches.....	22
IV. The Trial Judge Erred by Finding That the Board’s Conduct Proximately Caused Damages.....	26
V. The Trial Judge Erred by Concluding That the Fair Price for Rural Was \$21.42 per Share.....	28
A. Rural’s Competitive Auction Generated A Fair Price.....	28
B. The Trial Judge Used Improper Inputs In Performing The DCF.....	29

VI.	The Trial Judge Erred by Misapplying Ducata.....	32
A.	It Was Error Not To Allocate Fault On An Equal Pro Rata Basis.....	32
B.	The Trial Judge Erred By Denying RBC A Fair Chance To Prove Others Were Joint Tortfeasors.	33
C.	By Not Proving At Trial The Affirmative Defense Of Section 102(b)(7) Exculpation, The Directors Are Joint Tortfeasors.	34
D.	The Trial Judge Erred By Applying Unclean Hands.....	35
E.	Quasi-Estoppel Should Apply.....	36
F.	The Trial Judge’s Joint Tortfeasor Analysis Contradicts His Merits Determinations.....	37
VII.	The Court Of Chancery Properly Denied Plaintiff’s Fee-shifting Application.	39
A.	Question Presented.....	39
B.	Scope of Review	39
C.	Merits of Argument.....	39
1.	The Trial Judge Correctly Applied The “Glaring Egregiousness” Standard In Refusing To Shift Fees to RBC.....	39
2.	Plaintiff Has Not Set Forth Clear Evidence That RBC’s Conduct Constituted Bad Faith.....	41
	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Amer v. NVF Co.</i> , 1995 WL 54411 (Del. Ch.)	4
<i>In re Ancestry.com, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 399726 (Del. Ch.)	28
<i>Arbitrium (Cayman Islands) Handels AG v. Johnston</i> , 705 A.2d 225 (Del. Ch. 1997)	40
<i>Arnold v. Soc’y for Sav. Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 650 A.2d 1270 (Del. 1994)	4
<i>Arnold v. Soc’y for Sav. Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 678 A.2d 533 (Del. 1996)	23
<i>Blue Hen Mech., Inc. v. Christian Bros. Risk Pooling Tr.</i> , 2015 WL 3745640 (Del.)	41
<i>C & J Energy Servs., Inc. v. City of Miami Gen. Emps.’ & Sanitation Emps.’ Ret. Trust</i> , 107 A.3d 1049 (Del. 2014)	6, 11
<i>In re Carver Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 1336722 (Del. Ch.)	40, 42
<i>In re Celera Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 59 A.3d 418 (Del. 2012)	23
<i>Cinerama, Inc. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 663 A.2d 1156 (Del. 1995)	12
<i>In re Cornerstone Therapeutics Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 115 A.3d 1173 (Del. 2015)	34
<i>Dobler v. Montgomery Cellular Holding Co.</i> , 2004 WL 5382074 (Del. Ch.)	41
<i>Dover Historical Soc’y, Inc. v. City of Dover Planning Comm’n</i> , 902 A.2d 1084 (Del. 2006)	40, 45

<i>Dweck v. Nasser</i> , 2012 WL 161590 (Del. Ch.)	45
<i>eBay Domestic Holdings, Inc. v. Newmark</i> , 16 A.3d 1 (Del. Ch. 2010)	39
<i>Gen. Video Corp. v. Kertesz</i> , 2009 WL 106509 (Del. Ch.)	45
<i>Goodwin v. Live Entm't, Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 64265 (Del. Ch.)	24, 25
<i>Gotham Partners, L.P. v. Hallwood Realty Partners, L.P.</i> , 817 A.2d 160 (Del. 2002)	28
<i>Huff Fund Inv. P'ship v. CKx, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 5878807 (Del. Ch.)	28
<i>Ikeda v. Molock</i> , 603 A.2d 785 (Del. 1996)	32, 33
<i>Kaung v. Cole Nat'l Corp.</i> , 2004 WL 1921249 (Del. Ch.)	41
<i>Lawson v. State</i> , 91 A.3d 544 (Del. 2014)	42
<i>Longpath Capital, LLC v. Ramtron Int'l Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 4540443 (Del. Ch.)	28
<i>Loudon v. Archer-Daniels-Midland Co.</i> , 700 A.2d 135 (Del. 1997)	18
<i>Lyondell Chem. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 970 A.2d 235 (Del. 2009)	3, 4, 11
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001)	23
<i>Marra v. Brandywine Sch. Dist.</i> , 2012 WL 4847083 (Del. Ch.)	40

<i>McPadden v. Sidhu</i> , 964 A.2d 1262 (Del. Ch. 2008)	11
<i>Montgomery Cellular Holding Co. v. Dobler</i> , 880 A.2d 206 (Del. 2005)	41
<i>In re MONY Grp., Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 853 A.2d 661 (Del. Ch. 2004)	19
<i>In re Morton’s Rest. Grp., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 74 A.3d 656 (Del. Ch. 2013)	24
<i>In re NCS Healthcare, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 825 A.2d 240 (Del. Ch. 2002)	3
<i>In re Netsmart Tech., Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 924 A.2d 171 (Del. Ch. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Paramount Commc’ns, Inc. v. Time Inc.</i> , 571 A.2d 1140 (Del. 1989)	3
<i>Personnel Decisions, Inc. v. Bus. Planning Sys., Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 1932404 (Del. Ch.)	36
<i>Pfeffer v. Redstone</i> , 965 A.2d 676 (Del. 2009)	36
<i>Slawik v. State</i> , 480 A.2d 636 (Del. 1984)	41
<i>Tandycrafts, Inc. v. Initio Partners</i> , 562 A.2d 1162 (Del. 1989)	41
<i>In re Trados Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 73 A.3d 17 (Del. Ch. 2013)	12
<i>Van de Walle v. Unimation, Inc.</i> , 1991 WL 29303 (Del. Ch.)	28
<i>Versata Enters., Inc. v. Selectica, Inc.</i> , 5 A.3d 586 (Del. 2010)	39

Williams v. Spanagel,
2000 WL 1336728 (Del. Ch.)40

Statutes

8 *Del. C.* § 102(b)(7)35
8 *Del. C.* § 141(e)37
10 *Del. C.* § 6302(d)32
10 *Del. C.* § 6304(b)33, 36

Other Authorities

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 1340 (9th ed. 2009)33
J. Travis Laster, *Revlon is a Standard of Review: Why it’s True and
What it Means*, 19 FORDHAM J. CORP. & FIN. L. 5 (2013)10
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 886A cmt. a (1979)35
